lease termination4 that would not have been considered unpaid if the 

early termination charge had not been applied to the account. 

E. CIVIL PENALTY 

29. Within fourteen (14) calendar days of the effective date of this 

Agreement, UC shall pay a total of Seventeen Thousand Five Hundred 

Dollars ($17,500) to the United States Treasury as a civil penalty 

4 See 50 U.S.C. § 3955(e)(2) (“any taxes, summonses, title and registration fees, or other 
obligations and liabilities of the lessee in accordance with the terms of the lease, including